

No. 13-1314

JAN 23 2015

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

*Appellant,*

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING  
COMMISSION, et al.,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Arizona

---

**BRIEF OF THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,  
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE  
UNITED STATES, THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, COMMON CAUSE, AND  
DEMOCRACY 21 AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

J. GERALD HEBERT  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER, INC.  
215 E Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20002

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
MICHELLE R. SINGER  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
psmith@jenner.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*  
*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

SEAN J. YOUNG  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
MATTHEW COLES  
DALE E. HO  
JULIE EBENSTEIN  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

ARTHUR N. EISENBERG  
NEW YORK CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

LLOYD LEONARD  
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF THE UNITED  
STATES  
1730 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Poses A Threat To Our Democracy. ....	5
A. The Court In <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> Unanimously Agreed That Extreme Partisan Gerry- mandering Is Unconstitutional And Harmful. ....	6
B. Partisan Gerrymandering Thwarts Majority Rule, Makes Elections Less Competitive, And Heightens Political Polarization, Thereby Undermining Democratic Account- ability.....	8
II. Without Judicial Recourse, Partisan Gerrymandering Can Be Prevented By Allowing The People To Exercise Their Lawmaking Power Over The Redistricting Process.....	17
A. Until The Court Provides A Standard For Judicial Restraint Of Extreme Partisan Gerry- mandering, Lower Courts Will Be Unable To Curb It.....	17

B.	Partisan Gerrymandering Can Be Curtailed By Allowing Citizens To Exercise Their Sovereign Power Over The Redistricting Process.....	21
CONCLUSION .....		29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	26
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	19-20
<i>Benisek v. Mack</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 516 (D. Md.), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 584 F. App'x 140 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Brown v. Secretary of Florida</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Committee for a Fair &amp; Balanced Map v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	20
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	6
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 29 (2012) .....	20
<i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Tex. 2005).....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	25
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) .....	18

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	18
<i>League of Women Voters v. Quinn</i> , No. 11-cv-5569, 2011 WL 5143044 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2011), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2430 (2012) .....	20
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	25
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 359 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. 2012).....	20
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 612 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	19
<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , No. 11-CA-360, 2011 WL 9160142 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2011) .....	20
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	22
<i>Radogno v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , No. 11-cv-04884, 2011 WL 5025251 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 21, 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Radogno v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , No. 11-cv-04884, 2011 WL 5868225 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2011), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 103 (2012) .....	19, 20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3
<i>Schuette v. Coalition To Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	25, 27
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Tennant</i> , 730 S.E.2d 238 (W. Va. 2012) .....	20

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	27
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 24

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. pmb. ....	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	4, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	21
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2, cl. 4.....	21
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	21
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	26
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(1)-(5) .....	26
Ariz. Const. art. IV, part 1, § 1 .....	27

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan I. Abramowitz et al., <i>Incumbency, Redistricting, and the Decline of Competition in U.S. House Elections</i> , 68 J. Pol. 75 (2006).....	13
Mitchell N. Berman, <i>Managing Gerrymandering</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (2005) .....	6
Stephen Breyer, <i>Active Liberty</i> (2005).....	24
Jay S. Bybee, <i>Ulysses at the Mast: Democracy, Federalism, and the Sirens' Song of the Seventeenth Amendment</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 500 (1997) .....	23

Bruce E. Cain, <i>Redistricting Commissions: A Better Political Buffer?</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1808 (2012) .....	28
Jamie L. Carson et al., <i>Redistricting and Party Polarization in the U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 35 Am. Pol. Res. 878 (2007) .....	14
Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Unintentional Gerrymandering: Political Geography and Electoral Bias in Legislatures</i> , 8 Q.J. Pol. Sci. 239 (2013) .....	12
The Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776).....	21
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> 87 (1980) .....	21, 25
Heather K. Evans et al., <i>The Enduring Effects Of Competitive Elections</i> , 24 J. Elec. Pub. Op. & Parties 455 (2014) .....	15
Fair Vote, Ctr. For Voting & Democracy, <i>Redistricting 2012: The Worst Congressional Map Ever?</i> (Oct. 2012).....	13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 52 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 53 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 57 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 63 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	16, 23

Sam Hirsch, <i>The United States House of Unrepresentatives: What Went Wrong in the Latest Round of Congressional Redistricting</i> , 2 Election L.J. 179 (2003) .....	11
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593 (2002) .....	12, 16
Sundeep Iyer, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Redistricting and Congressional Control Following the 2012 Election</i> (Nov. 28, 2012), <a href="http://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/redistricting-and-congressional-control-following-2012-election">http://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/redistricting-and-congressional-control-following-2012-election</a> .....	10
Justin Levitt, <i>Who Draws The Lines?</i> , All About Redistricting, Loyola Law School, <a href="http://redistricting.lls.edu/who.php">http://redistricting.lls.edu/who.php</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2015).....	28
Nolan McCarty et al., <i>Does Gerrymandering Cause Polarization?</i> , 53 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 666 (2009) .....	12, 13
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Redistricting Cases: Original Mistakes and Current Consequences</i> , 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 103 (2000) .....	9
Note, <i>Judicial Approaches to Direct Democracy</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2748 (2005).....	27
David G. Oedel et al., <i>Does the Introduction of Independent Redistricting Reduce Congressional Partisanship?</i> , 54 Vill. L. Rev. 57 (2006) .....	15

Daniel R. Ortiz, <i>Got Theory?</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2004) .....	12
Griff Palmer & Michael Cooper, <i>How Maps Helped Republicans Keep an Edge in the House</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 14, 2012, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2012/12/15/us/politics/redistricting-helped-republicans-hold-onto-congress.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2012/12/15/us/politics/redistricting-helped-republicans-hold-onto-congress.html</a> .....	10, 11
Richard H. Pildes, <i>The Constitution and Political Competition</i> , 30 Nova L. Rev. 253 (2006) .....	11
Richard H. Pildes, <i>The Constitutionalization of Democratic Politics</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 28 (2004) .....	13
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Romanticizing Democracy, Political Fragmentation, and the Decline of American Government</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 804 (2014) .....	14
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Why The Center Does Not Hold: The Causes Of Hyperpolarized Democracy In America</i> , 99 Calif. L. Rev. 273 (2011) .....	15
Christopher J. Roederer, <i>The Noble Business of "Incumbantocracy:" A Response to the Sordid Business of Democracy</i> , 34 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 373 (2008).....	9
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Elections and Alignment</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 283 (2014) .....	9, 10, 12

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> (Univ. of Chi., Public Law and Legal Theory Working Paper No. 493, 2014), <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2457468">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2457468</a> (82 U. Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2015)).....	5
G. Alan Tarr & Robert F. Williams, <i>Eighteenth Annual Issue on State Constitutional Law: Introduction</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 877 (2006).....	9, 16
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>The Great Election Grab</i> , New Yorker (Dec. 8, 2003).....	14
David Wasserman, <i>Why House Republicans Did Even Better Than They Expected</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Nov. 18, 2014, 11:50 AM), <a href="http://fivethirtyeight.com/features/why-house-republicans-did-even-better-than-they-expected/">http://fivethirtyeight.com/features/why-house-republicans-did-even-better-than-they-expected/</a> .....	11
Alex J. Whitman, <i>Pinpoint Redistricting and the Minimization of Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 59 Emory L.J. 211 (2009) .....	13
